Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

TA76431S
2013-11-01 2
How to Order
Product No. Package Type Packing Type and Capacity
TA76431S (F) Loose in bag: 200 pcs/bag
TA76431S (TPE6,F)
LSTM
(lead type) Radial tape: 2000 pcs/reel
Note 2: The product supplied as TA76431S(TPE6,F) is different from TA76431S(F) in the lead pitch between
the terminal.
Equivalent Circuit
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Ta = 25°C)
Characteristics Symbol Rating Unit
Cathode voltage VKA 37 V
Cathode current IK −100 to 150 mA
Reference voltage VREF 7 V
Reference current IREF 50 μA
Reference-anode reverse current −IREF 10 mA
Power dissipation Ta = 25°C PD 800 mW
Operating temperature Topr −40 to 85 °C
Storage temperature Tstg −55 to 150 °C
Note 3: Using continuously under heavy loads (e.g. the application of high temperature/current/voltage and the
significant change in temperature, etc.) may cause this product to decrease in the reliability significantly even
if the operating conditions (i.e. operating temperature/current/voltage, etc.) are within the absolute maximum
ratings and the operating ranges.
Please design the appropriate reliability upon reviewing the Toshiba Semiconductor Reliability Handbook
(“Handling Precautions”/“Derating Concept and Methods”) and individual reliability data (i.e. reliability test
report and estimated failure rate, etc).
TA76431S
2013-11-01 3
Operating Ranges
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ. Max Unit
Cathode voltage VKA VREF − 36 V
Cathode current IK 1 − 100 mA
Operating temperature Topr −40 − 85 °C
Electrical Characteristics (Unless otherwise specified, Ta = 25°C, IK = 10 mA)
Characteristics Symbol Test Condition Min Typ. Max Unit
Reference voltage VREF VKA = VREF 2.440 2.495 2.550 V
Deviation of reference input voltage
over temperature
VREF (dev)
     (Note 4)
0°C ≤ Ta ≤ 70°C, VKA = VREF − 8 17 mV
VREF ≤ VKA ≤ 10 V − 0.8 2.7 Ratio of change in reference input
voltage to the change in cathode
voltage
ΔVREF/ΔV
10 V ≤ VKA ≤ 36 V − 0.5 2.0
mV/V
Reference input current IREF VKA = VREF − 1.4 4 μA
Deviation of reference input current
over temperature
IREF (dev)
     (Note 4)
0°C ≤ Ta ≤ 70°C, VKA = VREF
R1 = 10 kΩ, R2 = ∞
− 0.3 1.2 μA
Minimum cathode current for
regulation
IKmin VKA = VREF − 0.4 1.0 mA
Off-state cathode current IKoff VKA = 36 V, VREF = 0 V − − 1.0 μA
Dynamic impedance |ZKA|
VKA = VREF, f ≤ 1 kHz
1 mA ≤ IK ≤ 100 mA
− 0.15 0.5 Ω
Note 4: The deviation parameters VREF (dev) and IREF (dev) are defined as
the maximum variation of the VREF and IREF over the rated